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BILL NO.: 16-1117 ORDINANCENO.: 16- O35

INTRODUCED BY: COUNCIL MEMBER(s) A aalpns

AN ORDINANCE RENEWING THE BID AWARDS FOR CERTAIN
PRODUCTS AND SERVICES FOR JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 2016,
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS.

WHEREAS, Jefferson County, Missouri, (hereafter, the “County”) recommends
the renewal of the following bid awards at the same terms and conditions as previously bid,
as authorized by the original Invitation for Bid awarded by the County, for an additional
one-year term:

BID NAME
Janitorial Supplies 2016

AWARDED BIDDERS

HP Products Corporation (A1)
All-Type Vacﬁum (A2)
Industrial Scap Company (A3)
ORDINANCE NUMBER
15-0575

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works of Jefferson County, Missouri,
Council finds it is in the best interest of the County to renew the bid award for Janitorial
Supplies 2016 for the term of 01-01-17 through 12-31-17 with HP Products Corporation,

All-Type Vacuum and Industrial Soap Company and for the proposed increase for specific
NOV 1 8 706
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products with approval of the County Council and County Executive up to the amount of
$75,000.00 subject to budgetary limitations.
BE IT‘ENACTED BY THE JEFFERSON COUNTY, MISSOURI, COUNCIL,
AS FOLLOWS:
Section 1. The County authorizes the renewal of the bid awards for an
additional one-year term as follows:
BID NAME
Janitorial Supplies 2016
TERM
01-01-17 through 12-31-17
Upon approval of the County Council and County Executive
AMOUNT |
Up to $75,000.00
subject to budgetary limitations

AWARDED BIDDER

HP Products Corporation (Al)
All-Type Vacuum (A2)
Industrial Soap Company (A3)
Section 2. The Jefferson County, Missouri, Council hereby authorizes the
County Executive to execute a renewal agreement, incorporated herein by reference and
attached as Exhibit Al through A3. The County Executive is further authorized to take

any and all actions necessary to carry out the intent of this Ordinance.
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Section 3. Copies of all Invitations for Bid, Requests for Proposals, responses
thereto, and any contracts or agreements shall be maintained by the Department of the
County Clerk consistent with the rules and procedures for the maintenance and retention
of records as promulgated by the Secretary of State.

Section 4. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its
date of approval. If any part of this Ordinance is invalid for any reason, such invalidity

shall not affect the remainder of this Ordinance.
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THIS BILL BEING DULY INTRODUCED, THE MEMBERS OF THE
JEFFERSON COUNTY, MISSOURI, COUNCIL VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

Council Member District 1, Don Bickowski %@
Council Member District 2, Renee Reuter ?_Zg

Council Member District 3, Robert Boyer

Council Member District 4, George Engelbach MP/K,{

Council Member District 5, Oscar J. “Jim” Kasten 9@
Council Member District 6, Cliff Lane %2’
Council Member District 7, James Terry %

THE ABOVE BILL ON THIS /7 ” DAY OF 44/%4@ , 2016:

1/ PASSED FAILED

o =

Renee Reuter, Counlty €ouncil Chair

At Jess b

Pat Schlette, Council Administrative Assistant
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THIS BILL WAS /APPROVED BY THE JEFFERSON COUNTY
EXECUTIVE AND ENACTED AS ORDINANCE OF JEFFERSON COUNTY,
MISSOURI, THIS “a DAY OF [\ DVembel | 2016.

THIS BILL WAS ~ VETOED AND RETURNED TO THE
JEFFERSON COUNTY, MISSOURI, COUNCIL WITH WRITTEN OBJECTIONS
BY THE JEFFERSON COUNTY EXECUTIVE, THIS DAY OF

, 2016.

st ® UIallee

Kenneth B. Waller, Jefferson County, Missouri, Executive

ATTEST:

BY:

Reading Date: 11-14-2016
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State of Missouri
Administration Center
729 Maple Street - PO Box 100
Hillsboro, Missouri 63050

Ken Waller

County Executive

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
David Courtway - Director

Nicole Crawford Web Address: www. jeffeomo.org Vickic Pratt
Huaean Resources Managar General Services‘Contracts & Grants Manager
(636)797-5071 / Fax (636)797-5596 (636)797-5380 / Fax (636)797-5067
HP PRODUCTS )
4220 SAGUARO TRAIL RECEIVED
INDIANAPOLIS IN 46268 ,
1 208
9/27/2016

Attn: EMILY MOSCHENROSS

Your company was awarded a bid for “JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 2016 for the County of Jefferson,
Missouri in November 2015. The Invitation for Bid allows the County to renew your bid award for an
additional one-year term with consent of the awarded bidder,

The County of Jefferson, Missouri may desire to renew this bid award for an additional one year with
the same terms and conditions subject to approval by the County Council and County Executive. The
new award dates shall be from January 1, 2017 through December 31, 2017.

PLEASE INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS:
1) This executed renewal letter
2) Updated insurance certificates

3) Current paid tax receipts for any real or personal property owned in Jefferson County
OR a notarized letter on company letterhead stating that your company does not own any real
or personal property in Jefferson County.

4) Company Name, Signature, Print, Company Address and Phone completed on next page.
Please mgn and return as soon as possible if yourv*’/éompanygtgiees to renew this confract.
R :_f' I

hi

ALY 7 YN
i- fﬂ fi\-{ E’:&gé < S { - / A j
Printed Néme of Authorizing Agent /" Signature
. . lew" .‘\_.
FE) { AN
¢ 5 ) f 2 S‘x‘.‘ !
Date ~”

If your company does not wish to renew this agreement, please advise as soon as possible. Any
questions please contact me at (636) 797-5380.

Respectfully,

Vickie S. Pratt
Department of Administrative Services




In Witness thereof, the parties hereto ave executed this Agreement, in triplicate, as of this

10th day of October 2016:
]
HP Products, A Ferguson Enterprise County of Jefferson, State of ilissouri

Comp?uy Name

G ;” fj{,{vﬁ,{/ | : %ﬂﬁm _8 (/U W

Signatiie " Kenneth B, Waller County Execudtive
EE'mLIy C,Boles

Priut

Company Address:

4220 Saguaro Trail

Indianapolls, IN 46268

Phone: (800) 457-0916

I hereby certify under section 50.660 RSMo there is either: (1) a balance of funds, otherwise
unencumbered, to the credit of the appropriation to which the obligation contained herein is chargeable,
and a cash balance otherwise unencumbered, in the treasury, to the credit of the funds fiom which
payment is to be made, each sufficient to meet the obligation contained herein; or (2) bouds or taxes have
been authorized by vote of the psople and there is a sufficient unencumbered amount of the bonds yet to
be sold or of the taxes levied and yet to be collected to meet the obligation in case there is not a sufficient

unencumbered cash balance in the tt'y

Coutity Auditor —

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Cotinty ( C}?’(‘“Sei’&ﬂ
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CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE v.ic 1 o 5

DATE (MIDDAYYYY)
07/29/2016

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR AL.TER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRAGT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

certificate holder In lieu of such endorsement(s).

IMPORTANT: If the certiflcate holderis an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{ies)mustbe endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does nof conferrighis to the

PRODUCER . . Sg,:ﬂ:&cr
30 otomntora pangia PONE  exry 610-964-8700 X oy 610-254-5600
::ﬂgi?gpiiviéuggﬁgsgw iortes  certificates@willis,com
- INSURER({SJAFFORDING COVERAGE NalC#
NSURER A: National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittasburg| 19445-002
INSURED Ferguson Enterprises, Inc. and Subsidiaries INSURER B; Naticnal Union Fire Ins. Co. of Plttsburg| 19445-000
{See Attachad Named Insured Scheduls) INSURERC: National Unien Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburg| 19445-001
;23:2;?;:::?"33‘“2?:32 INSURERD; Wew Hampshire Insurance Company 23841-001
INSURERE:
] INSURER F:
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 24603204 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS 1§ YO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANGE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE PCLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS CF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWNMAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

R TYPE OF IHSURANCE o _Sg,%'} POLIGY NUMBER e et mﬁ&n UMITS
A [ X | COMMERGIAL GENERAL LIABILITY GL3796703 8/1/2016 |B/1/2017 [EACHOCCURRENCE $ 2,000,000
CLAIMS-MADE] X ] OCCUR PRVIRRIR M ey s 1,000,000
L MED EXP {Any one person) !s 10,000
. PERSOMALSADVINMURY |5 2,000,000
| GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER; GENERAL AGGREGATE 3 5,000,000
] pouey [x] %8 Tx]iee FRODUCTS-COMPICPAGE |S 2,000,000
OTHER: s
B | AUTOKOBILE LIABILITY A0S CA2935913 8/1/2016 |5/1/2017 |FEMBIEDSINGLELMIT 1o 5,000,000
B | X | anvauTo MA CA2935914 8/1/2016 |5/1/2017 |BODILYINIURY(Perperson) [$
C | | ALOWNED SoHEQULED VA CR2935915 8/1/2016 [5/1/2017 |BOOLYNJURY(Par accidaal) [3
Z HIRED AUTQS NO‘J«OWNED IPERTY DARGCE s
x| gl [¥ falee ;
|| umereLLALIAB CCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE s
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE ks
peo | [rerenmions s
D | VIORKERS COMPENSATION WC023102369 8/1/2016 |5/1/2017 |X | cmvme il
ﬂ‘?g:gll;ggr%aw:!::?r%amunm s NIA E.L, EAGH ACGIDENT !s 2,000,000
f;’ﬂiﬁﬁi’i‘ﬂﬁ“ :«BHFjR EXCLURED? E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE fs 2,000,000
CRI?%TONOFOPEHAT!ONSWW E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LINIT ls 2,000,000

DESCRIPTIGN OF GPERATIONS JLDCATIONS  VERIGLES (ACORD 101, Additonat Romarks Schedule, may ba attached ifmore spaca s required)

See Attached for Additional Workers’ Compenszation Policies:

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

Jaffergon County Department of
Administrative Services

729 Maple St.

P.O, Box 100

Hillshoro, MO 63050

AUTHOREZED REPRESENTATIVE

ot T e =2

Coll:4538538 Tpl:2073253 Cart:24603204 ©1988-2014 ACORD GORPORATION. All rlghts raserved,
The ACORD name and logo are reglstared marks of ACORD

ACORD 25 {2014/01)




AGENCY CUSTOMER ID: 031419

Loc#
ACORDF
ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE Page_2 of 3__
AQENCY NAMED NSURED  ~ .
Ferguaon Enterprises, Ing¢, and Subsidiaries
Willis of Pennsylvania (8ee Attached Named Insured Schedule) '

12500 Jeffermon Avenus

POLIGY HUMBER Newport News, VA 23602

See Fixst Page

CARRIER : HAIC CODE

890a First Page EFFECTVMERATE: fae First Page .
ADDITIONAL REMARKS

ﬂﬂSADDﬁm3NAEREMARKSFORM]SASCHEDULETOA@ORDFORM,

FORM NUMEBER: 25 FORM TITLE: CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

Workers’ Compensation - ME
goligy No., WCO2310§266
arrier: New Hamps e Insurance Compan
Policy Period: 0B/0173018 - 08/61/2019 %
Statutory
Limita:
EL Each Acecident 52,000,000
EL Disease - EBach Emgloyee 52 000,000
EL Disease - Policy Limit § ,600,500

Workers’ Compensation - CA

Poligy No., WC023102365

Carrisr: American Home Aggurance Company
Policy Period: 08/01/2016 - 05701/20 7
Statutoxy

Limita:

EL Each Accident $2,000,000

BL Dipease - Each Employee 32 000,000

BEL Disease - Polioy Limit §3,000;000

Workers’ Compengation - FL

Policy No. WC023102364

Carrier: New Hamg hire Insurance ComEany i
Policy Period: 0870172016 - 0876179007 |
| Statutory

Limits:

B, Bach Accident &2,000,000

BL Disease ~ Bagh Emglo ea 52 Q00,000
ElL Digease - Policy Limit § :660,600

Workers’ Compensation -~ WI

Policy No. WC023102367

Carrier; Illinoia National Ingurance Company
Policy Period: 08/01/2016 - 05/01/2017
Statutory

Limits: )

EL EiCh Accidenth$§aogo,000 2. 000,000

EL Dlsease -~ Ea oyee

EL Diseaga - Poiic Eim%t $§,600,600

Workers” Compensation - MA
Poligy No. WC023102368

Carrier: Ins, Co, of the State of PA
Policy Period: 08/91/3016 - 08/01/3017
Statutory

Limita:

EL Each Accldent £2,000,000
EL Disease - Each Emg;o L] §2 000,000
EL Disease -~ Policy Limit § 600,600

Workersg’ Compensation - AK, AZ, VA
goligy Noﬁ WCO2310§12

arrier: New Hamps e Insurancge Compan
Ballcy Pariod: 0870173018 0 3098950091
Statutory
Limits:
EL Bach Accident 52,000,000
EL Digeawe - Eafh Emglo aq 52 000,000
EL Disease - Policy Limit § ,600,600

Workers’ Compensation - NJ & PA
goligy No. W602310g11 .

arrier; New Hampshire Insurande Compan
Solisy Beriod: 0B7pisZore o 3898179055™Y
Statutory |
Limita: |
EL Each Accident 52,000,000 !
EL Disease - Each Employee $2,000,000

ACORD 101 {2008/01) Coll:4938538 Tpl:2073253 Cert:24603204 @ 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
: The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD ‘




AGENCY CUSTOMER ID: 031419

LOC#:
ACORD'
— ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE Page_3 of 3.
AGENGY HAMED INSURED
Fergugon Enterprises, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Willis of Pennsylvania ) {See Attached Named Insured Schedule)
POLICY NUMBER 12500 Jefferson Avenue

Newport News, VA 23602
See First Page

CARRIER HAIC CODE

See First Page EFFECTIVEDATE: gee Firgt Page
ADDITIONAL REMARKS .

THIS ADBITIONAL. REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,

FORM NUMBER: 253 FORM TITLE: CERTI¥ICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

EL Disease - Policy Limit $2,000,000

Workers’' Compengation - IL, KY, NC, NH, UT & VT
goligy No. WcOz3lOﬁ70 T
arrier: New Ham ire Imsuranca Compan
Bolicy Periud: 0870173016 - 02781750157
Statutory
Limits:
EL Each Accident 32,000,000
EL Disease - Bach Employee 52 000,000
El Disease - Policy Limikt $2,000,000

Re: For Bid due on 9/15/2015,

ACORD 101 (2008/01) Col1:4938538 Tpl:2073253 Cert:24603204 © 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




Wwillis

Ferguson Enterprises, Inc. and Subsidiaries.
List of Named Insureds

Air Cold Supply

Air Cold Supply/Webb Distributors

Alamo Pipe & Supply

Alaska Pipe & Supply

Andrews Lighting Gallery, Inc. (dba

: Andrews Lighting & Hardware Gallery)

Arkansas Supply, Inc.

Ar-Jay Building Products, Inc, (dba
The Ar-Jay Center)

Atlantic American Fire Equipment Company

Arkansas Supply

The Bath + Beyond

Bruce-Rogers Company

Build.com, Inc.

Builders Appliance Center, LLC

CAL-STEAM, a Wolseley Company

Cameilia Valley Supply

Castle Supply Company, Inc.

CastleNorth

Ceniral Pipe & Supply

CFP

Chadwick

City Lights Design Showroom

Clayton Group, Inc.

Clayton International, LLC

Cline Contract Sales

Colgan Cabinets

Colgan Distributors

Crow Company

D & C Plumbing & Heating Supply

Davis & Warshow, Inc.

Davidson Electric Wholesale Supply

The Davidson Corporation, a Delaware
Corporation

The Davidson Group Companies, Inc

Davidson Group Leasing

Davidson Pipe Company Inc., 8 New York
Corporation '

Davidson Pipe Supply Company, Inc.

Davies Water

Dealernet, L1.C dba Dealernet

Decorative Product Source, Inc.

E & J Plumbing & Heating Supply Co.

Economy Plumbing and Heating Supply Co.

Endries International, Inc.

Energy & Process Corporation

Equarius, Inc. dba Equarius Waterworks,
Meter & Automation Group

Factory Direct Appliance

Ferguson Bath Kitchen and Lighting Gallery

Ferguson Enterprises IV, Inc.

Ferguson Enterprises of Montana, Inc.

Ferguson Enterprises of Virginia, Inc.

Ferguson Enterprises V, Inc.

Ferguson Enterprises, Inc.

Ferguson Enferprises, Inc. dba WPCC
Forwarding

Ferguson Enterprises, Inc. A Corp of Virginia

Ferguson Enterprises NY — Metro, Inc.

Ferguson Fire & Fabrication, Inc.

Ferguson Fire & Fabrication,; Inc. (fka Action
Fire Fab & Supply, Inc.)

Ferguson Fire & Fabrication, Inc. {fka Sierra
Crafl, Inc.)

Ferguson Full Service Supply

Ferguson Heating & Cooling

Ferguson Holdings, Inc.

Ferguson Hospitality Sales

Ferguson Industrial Plastics and Pump
Division

Ferguson Integrated Systems Division, Inc.

Ferguson Intermountain Piping

Ferguson International

Ferguson Process Services

Ferguson Valve & Automation

Ferguson Waterwarks

Ferguson Waterworks - Midwest Pipe

Ferguson Waterworks - Municipal Pipe

Ferguson Waterwarks - Red Hed

Ferguson Waterworks EPPCO

Ferguson Waterworks International

Frischkorn, Inc.

Galleria Bath & Kitchen Showplace

Gilmeur Supply Company, Inc.

Global HVAC Distributors, Inc.

Ferguson Enterprises, Inc. dba Groeniger

& Company

Gulf Refrigeration Supply

High Country Plumbing Supply

Home Equipment Company, Inc.




Willis

Ferguson Enterprises, Inc. and Subsidiaries,
List of Named Insureds

HP Products Corporation

HP Logistics, Inc.

Indiana Plumbing Supply Co., Inc.

Industrial Hub of the Carolinas

J&G Products

I.D, Daddario Company

Joseph G. Pollard Co., Inc.

Kandall Fabricating

Karl’s Appliances, A Ferguson Enterprise

Lane Piping Co.

Lawrence Plumbing Supply Co.

Lincoln Products

Linwood Pipe and Supply

Living Direct, Inc.

Louisiana Utilities Supply Company

Louisiana Chemical Pipe, Valve & Fitting,
Inc. dba Wolseley Industrial Group

LUSCO '

Lyon Conklin & Co., Inc.

Mastercraft Cabinets

McFartand Supply Co., Inc.

Michigan Pipe &Valve-Flint, Inc.

Michigan Pipe & Valve-Lansing, Inc.

Monotube Pile Corporation

Northern Water Works Supply, Inc.

Onda-Lay Pipe and Rental, Inc.

Page’s Appliances

Palermo Supply

Park Supply

PCS Industries d/b/a HP Products Corp.

Pipe Products

Plumbing Décor

Plumb Source

Powell Pipe & Supply Company

Power Equipment Direct Inc.

R Supply Company

Record Supply Company

Redlon & Johnson

Reese Kitchen, Bath & Lighting Galtery

RenWes Sales

8.G. Supply Company

3.G. Supply Company dba SG Supply Co.,
a Ferguson Enterprise

Sierra Craft, Inc.

Ship-Pac, Inc. d/b/a HP Products Corp.
SOS Sales

Specialty Pipe & Tube, Inc.

Specialty Pipe & Tube of Texas, Inc.
Stock Loan Services LLC

Summer & Dunbar

Supply North Central Group

Tarpon Wholesale Supplies

T & A Valve Industries, Inc,

The Parnell-Martin Companies LLC
The Plumbers Warehouse

The Stock Market

Tubeco Fabrication, Inc.

United Automatic

Water Works Supplies

Webb Distributors

Western Air Systems and Controls, Inc.
WIA of California, Ine.

Wolseley Industrial Group

Wolseley Industrial Plastics

Wolseley Investments Acquisitions, Inc.
Wolseley Investments, Inc.

Wolseley NA Construction Services, LLC
Wolseley North America, Inc.

Wolseley North American Consulting, LLC
Wolseley North American Services, Inc.
WPCC Forwarding




HP PRODucrs CORPORATION

EXCELLENCE [M DISTRIBUTION

PO, BOX 6831¢
4220 SAGUARO TRAIL « INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46268-4819

TELEPHONE (317) 2D8-9950 « FACSIMILE (317) 293-0459
www.hipproducts.com ’

September 9, 2015

Vickie Pratt

Department of Administrative Services

729 Maple St./P.C. Box 100

Hillsbore, MO 63050

Vickie,

HP Products does not own any zeal estate or personal property with Jefferson County.
Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State personally appeared, Emily
Moschenross who acknowledge the truth of the statements in the foregoing affidavit on
this 26™ day of August, 2015.

County of Residence: Marion County

Commission Expites: July 24, 2022

Joan E. Gorman

Signature of Notary Public: .
/1%2*(/9{/5 * V‘/C@f’fﬂf"'ﬁ—/

JOAN E, GARMAN
NOTARY PUBLIC
SEAL
MARION COUNTY, STATE CF INDIANA
MY COMMISBION EXPIRES JULY 24, 2022
COMMISSION NO 834803
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. . Ken Waller
Statec of Missouril

Administration Center
729 Maple Street - PO Box 100
Hillsboro, Missouri 63050

County Executive

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
David Courtway - Director

Nicole Crawford Web Address: www jeffeomo.org Vickic Pratt
Human Resources Manager Cieneral Services/Contracts & GI9
{636)797-5071 / Fax (636)797-5596 ) (636)797-5380 / Fax (636)797- 5067
ALL-TYPE VACUUM
10678 TRENTON AVE

ST LOUIS MO 63132

9/27/2016
Attn: BRETT MARSHALL

Your company was awarded a bid for “JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 2016 for the County of Jefferson,
Missouri in November 2015. The Invitation for Bid allows the County to renew your bid award for an
additional one-year term with consent of the awarded bidder.

The County of Jefferson, Missouri may desire to renew this bid award for an additional one year with
the same terms and conditions subject to approval by the County Council and County Executive. The
new award dates shall be from January 1, 2017 through December 31, 2017.

PLEASE INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS:
1) This executed renewal letter
2) Updated insurance certificates

3) Current paid tax receipts for any real or personal property owned in Jefferson County
OR a notarized letter on company letterhead stating that your company does not own any real
or personal property in Jefferson County.

4) Company Name, Signature, Print, Company Address and Phone completed on next page.

Please sign and return as soon ai possible if your compgn

Brdt Mohal

Printed Name of Authorizing Agent

St 3,00

Dafte

If your company does not wish to renew this agreement, please advise as soon as possible. Any
questions please contact me at (636) 797-5380.

Respectfully,

Vickie S. Pratt
Department of Administrative Services




L]

]

In Witness thereof, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement, in triplicate, as of this
day of 2016:

Compafiy Name

/ "TU)QQ, LCCU l,(l’V) 4 Janlm/f@{ County of Jefferson, State of Missouri
NN o8 palee

%&#mnd”ﬂ[ l Kenneth B. Waller County Executive

Print

0678 Tiendon e
. \oups, Mo 63132
Phone: (@M) QQ’? ~ OQ? 3\%

I hereby certify under section 50.660 RSMo there is either: (1) a balance of funds, otherwise
unencumbered, to the credit of the appropriation to which the obligation contained herein is chargeable,
and a cash balance otherwise unencumbered, in the treasury, to the credit of the funds from which
payment is to be made, each sufficient to meet the obligation contained herein; or (2) bonds or taxes have
been authorized by vote of the people and there is a sufficient unencumbered amount of the bonds yet to
be sold or of the taxes levied and yet to be collected to meet the obligation in case there is not a sufficient
unencumbered cash balance in the treasury,

@(flnty Auditor

APPROVED AS TO FORM __

Cound(ﬁﬁ@selor / -




VACUUM &
JANITORIAL
SUpPLY

November 14, 2016

Ms. Vickie Pratt
County of Jefferson
729 Maple Street
Hillsboro, MO 63050

Dear Ms. Pratt:

Based on the renewal letter dated September 27, 2016, we are suppiying a letter from
the manufacturer stating a price increase of 4% - 8% effective November 1, 20186. We
will fock in pricing on the toilet paper (BWK6145) of $25.89 through the end of the 2016
year. As of January 1, 2017, pricing for this item will increase to $27.96.

Please contact me as soon as possible after reviewing this information to discuss any
questions you may have before it goes to the board.

Sincerely,
ALL-TYPEVACUUM & JANITORIAL SUPPLY

Brett Marshall

Brett Marshall
President

10678 Trenton Ave., St. Louis, MO 63132 (314) 427-0634 '
6203 Mid Rivers Mall Dr., 5t. Charles, MO 63304 (636) 928-9474 ‘



ESSENDANT November 2016

BEVOND ESSENTIAL Price Change Notification

Below is an overview of price changes effective November 1, 2016 unless otherwise stated.

Announced Vendor Price Changes

in-season pricing begins
Polypropylene increase

Fabri Kal FAR 11/1/16 8% {certain facilities were
missed for 4/1)

Cmass Minerals 11/1/16

Georgia Pacific GPC 11/1/16 0-6%

Select Item / Facility

GEN GEN 11/1/16 -4 - 8% Records for Towel and
Tissue
Select ltem / Facility
Winsoft WIN 11/1/18 -4-8% Records for Towel and
Tissue

*Stated increases are averages.

Vendors with Select ltem / Facility Price Corrections

Price corrections may be due to the reactivation of items at a facility, vendor corrections, or
other adjustments. Corrections tend to be limited in scope in both the number of items and the
number of facilities impocted. We recommend that you review item specific pricing for your
account for the vendors listed below.

Dart Container DCC, LGl 11/1/16 Varies.
SCC
Kimberly Clark KCC 11/1/16 Varies
TR, PCT, .
] £ ¥ V
Pactiv REP 11/1/16 aries
AIM Packaging AIM, BAG | 11/1/16 Varies

*Stated increases are qverages.

This communication serves as a general notice of anticipated changes to current pricing and
provides an average cost change which Essendant was notified of by October 15th.



Please note, these notifications cover most vendors and products within our nationally stocked
Facility Essentials portfolio. Business Essentials products, any miscellaneous item facility cost
records adjustments by various vendors, or products that are only available in select branches,
may not be included.

To receive item-specific pricing for your account, please cantact your Essendant sales
representative or Customer Care.
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CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

ALLTYPE-02 KGIBBS

DATE {MMIDD/YYYY}
9/30/2016

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certlficate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. if SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain pollcles may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

certificate holder in lleu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER

Charles L. Crane Agency Co.
Charles L. Crane Agency
500 Chesterfield Ctr, Ste 200
Chesterfiefd, MO 63017

CONTACT
NAME:

PHONE, Exn: (314) 241-8700 | P oy (314) 444-4970

E-MAL
ADDRESS:

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NALC #
iNsURER A : Travelers Indemnity of America 25666
INSURED wsurer B : Phoenix Insurance 26623
All Type Vacuum & Janitorial Supply, Inc. INSURER ¢ : T ravelers Indemnity Co. 25658
PO Box 8488 mnsurer D : Travelers Indemnity Co of CT 25682
St. Louis, MO 63132 INSURERE :
INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER!: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS 18 TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLIGY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

o
iR TYPE OF INSURANCE Tr?anrlf o POLICY NUMBER (DO YYY) | (MO YY) LIMITS
A | X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCHURRENCE 5 1,000,000
| cLams mane OGCUR 680812H00541642 03/15/2016 | 03/15/2017 | PARRCETORENTED T 300,000
— MED EXP (Any one person) 5 5,000
— PERSONAL & ADVINJURY |3 1,000,000
| GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
 Jeoucr[ ]%8% [ Jioc PRODUGTS - COMPIOP AGG | § 2,000,000,
OTHER: AGGREGATE 5 1,000,000
| AUTOMOBILE LiABILITY (2 heany oM | 1,000,000
B | X|anvauro BAB46H346816 03/15/2016 | 03/15/2017 | BODILY INJURY (Perpersan) | $
[ | ALL 1o} HEDULED T
(| AL ONE: . SCHEDU BODILY INJURY (Per accidert) | $
X NON.OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE "
| 74 | HIRED AUTCS AUTOS {Per accident}
5
| juwereatinB | | ooour EACH OCCURRENCE 5 2,000,000
c EXCES5 LIAB GLAIMS-MADE CUP812H01221642 03/15/2016 | 0311512017 | acereGATE $ 2,000,000
BED } X | RETENTION § 5,000 8
WORKERS COMPENSATION PER QOTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY vin X[ Efrpre | |5
D |AwY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE IEUBB46H415216 03/15/2016 | 03M5/2017 | £ EACH ACCIDENT $ 1,000,000
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? @ NIaA
(Mandatory in NH} E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE] § 1,000,000
If yas, describe under 1,000,000
DESCRIFTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. CISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | $ ,000,

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES {AGORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached If more space is required)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

Proof of Insurance

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOQF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHCRIZED REPRESENTATIVE

A e

ACORD 25 {2014/01)

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




nf VACUUM &
>l JANITORIAL
SUPPLY

October 26, 2015

Ms. Sarah Hamrriand
County of Jefferson

P.0. Box 100

Hillsboro, MO 83050

Re: Janitorial Supplies 2016
Dear Ms. Hammond:

All-Type Vacuum & Janitoria! Supply does not own any real estate or personal
property in Jefferson County.

Sincerely, ‘_
ALL-—M@:UUM & JAN 'OR!AL- SUPPLY
Brett Marshall Mitch'Kemner _
President Maghine 'Specialist
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State of Missouri
Administration Center
729 Maple Street - PO Box 100
Hillsboro, Mizgsousi 63050

EXHIBIT
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
David Courtway - Director

Nigole Crwlord Web Address; wivw jeffcomo.org Vickie Prant

Human Resobrees Manager Genern Servlees Contrcts & Grants Manager
(636y797-3073  Fax {636)797-5596: {636)797-5380 7 Fax (636)797-5067

INDUSTRIAL SOAP COMPANY
722 8 VANDEVENTER AVE
ST LOUIS MO 63110

Ken Waller

County Exceutive

PENGAD 800-551-6989

9712712016
Attn: MARK SHAPIRO

Your company was awarded a bid for “JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 2016” for the County of Jefferson,
Missouri in November 2015. The Invitation for Bid allows the County to renew your bid award for an
additional one-year term with consent of the awarded bidder.

The County of Jefferson, Missouri may desire to renew this bid award for an additional one year with
the same terms and conditions subject to approval by the County Council and County Executive. The
new award dates shall be from January 1, 2017 through December 31, 2017,

PLEASE INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS:

1) This executed renewal jlet__ter\/
2) Updated insurance certifica.tes.\/

3) Curreit paid tax receipts for any real or personal property owned in Jefferson County
OR a notarized letter on company letterhead stating that your company does not own any real
or personal property in Jefferson County, v

4) Company Name, Signature, Print, Company Address and Phone completed on next page.

Please sign and return a$-soon as possible if your company agrees to renew

\ . M"’__
Ron Morrison** | .
Printed Name of Authorizing Agent Signature /
October 26, 2016 **Please see attached amendment to renewal, sign and return

Date }
|

If your company does not wish to renew this agreement, please advise as soon as possible. Any
questions please confaet me at (636) 797-5380.

Respectfully,

Vickie S. Pratt
Department of Administrative Services




In Witness thereof, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement, in triplicate, as of this
26th dayof __ Qctober 2016:

Industrial Soap Company County of Jefferson, State of Missouri
Company Name

Signature / Kenneth B. Waller County Execative

Ron Morriso
Print

Company Address:

722 S. Vandeventer Ave,

St. Louis, MO 63110

lene: 314-241-6363

I hereby certify under section 50.660 RSMo there is either: (1) a balance of funds, otherwise
unencumbered, to the credit of the appropriation to which the obligation contained herein is chargeable,
and a cash balance otherwise unencumbered, in the treasury, to the credit of the funds from which

payment is to be made, each sufficient to meet the obligation contained herein; or (2) bonds or taxes have

been authorized by vote of the people and there is a sufficient unencumbered amount of the bonds yet 1o
be sald or of the taxes levied and yet to be collected to meet the obligation in case there is not a sufficient
unencumbered cash balance in the treasury.

v
Colinty Auditor—"

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Cﬁuntécouﬁe‘or



County of Jefferson
State of Missouri

iNncustrial soap company

722 5. Vandeventer Ave. * 5t. Louis, MO 63110

(314) 241-6363 « Fax {314) 533-5556
LY’J THE TOTAL SOURCE (since 19323)
o www.industrialsoap.com

OVER 75 YEARS OF SERVICE EXCELLENCE

729 Maple Street, PO Box 100

Hillsboro, MO 63050

QOctober 26, 2016

Attn: Vickie S. Pratt

RE: Amendment to Janitorial Supplies 2016 bid renewal

Thank you for opportunity to renew the “Janitorial Supplies 2016” contract. Due to increases within the
industry, we need to increase the cost to several items, for the renewal period of January 1, 2017 through
December 31, 2017, as shown below:

Line Item | Description UoM Current Price | New Price

4 Kitchen Towels cs $17.50 $18.05

8 Single Fold Towels : cs $14.20 $15.05

10 individually Wrapped Sanitary Napkins Ccs $23.95 $25.15

14 Sanitizer Concentrate for Pit Toilets GAL $4.75 $5.04

15 Deodorizer Concentrate for Pit Toilets GAL $3.85 $4.08

18 Anti-Bacterial Hand Soap cs $29.66 $31.14

21 Large Aerosol Disinfectant Can Deodorizer Spray EA $1.85 $1.96

22 Screw on Mop Handles cs $34.60 $36.60
EA $2.88 $3.05

Please sign below, if you agree to the price increases indicated above for the renewal of the “Janitorial
Supplies 2016” renewal peried of January 1, 2017 through December 31, 2017.

Printed Name of Authorizing Agent

g

/
Ron Mgfrison
VP-Contracts

Signature




INAustrisl SOoam company

722 S. Vandeventer Ave. » St. Louis, MO 63110
(314) 241-6363 » 1-800-405-7627 » Fax (314) 533-5556
www.industrialsoap.com

October 26, 2016
State of Missouri

(SS)
County of St. Louis City

I, Ron Morrison, affirm that Industrial Soap Company does not own any real or personal property in Jefferson
County.

J ~ VP-Contracts

Signature Title

I, the undersigned Notary Public, do hereby affirm that Ron Morrison personally appeared before me on the
26" day of October 2016, and signed the above Affidavit as his free and voluntary act and deed.

S/ﬂ! L Movrzomsey

Printed Name

SHERRY L. MONTGOMERY
Notary Public - Notary Seal
. Slate of Missourt
Commissioned for St. Louis County
My Commisslon Expires: August 12, 2019
Commission Number: 15155836
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ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE o11612016

THIS CERTIFICATE 15 ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFIGATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRAGT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the ceriificate holder.is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WNVED,_ subject to
the terms and-conditions of the policy, tortain policies may reguire an endorsemont. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

certificate hoider In lleu of such endersement{s).

PROCUCER License # 0564249 o o
Heffernan Insurance Brokers PHORE "4 rang y -
16100 Swingley Ridge Road, Sulte 250 (416 No, £x;, 1 {636) 536 2082 | RS, o
Chesterfield, MO 63017 _ATDRESS: .
INSURERIS) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

\NSuRER & : Samsung Fire & Marine insurance Company, Ltd" 38300

INSURED surer & Missour! Employers Mutual insurance Company 110991
industrial Soap Company | NSURERC 1
722 8. Vandaventer Avenue INSURER D :
Saint Louls, MO 63110 INSURERE |
INSURER F 1
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INBURANCE LISTED BELOWHAVE BEEN1SSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED AROVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTYITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HERENIS SUBJECT TO ALLTHE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS..

R 1YPE OF INSURANCE e POLICY NUMEER Ty e U
A X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY : EAGH OCCURRENCE & 1,000,000
| cLamsmaoe | X | occur X | icpooeassooz 0911612016 | 0811612017 | TREASETORENTED 'S 560,000
- MED EXP {Any one parsony | § 10,000}
- PERSONAL 6 ADV INJURY | 3 1,000,000}
| GENL AGGREGATE LT ARPLIES PER! GENERAL AGGREGATE 3 2,000,000,
] eower [ 158 [X Loe BRODUCTS - COMEIOP AGG | § 2,000,000
GTHER: 5
AUTOMORILE LIABLITY e agﬁmﬁi&”ﬁ- LELIMIT g 1,000,000
A E ANY AT ] CPOGG4RIN02 091612016 ! 0B116/2017 | BODLY INURY (Porperson) | &
- S T s BGOLY WIURY s[5
X PROPERTY DANAGE
| X | wreD autos _'giiﬁls HED _N{ggg,gmdenn ' $
$
X UMBRELLALAB | OCLUR 4 EACH OCCLRRENGE 5 §,000,000
A EXCESS LAY CLAIMS MADE UMBODGRSSSOZ OOMBI2016 | DMEBI2017 | AGGREGATE $ 5,000,000
pep | X | revennions 10,000 o -
VIGRKERS COMPENSATION : ] -
. |AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY vin o _ _ X |SiArure | iR
B ANy PROPRIETCAPARTAERENECUTIVE MEGZ022659300 0874612016 | 09M6/2017 | &1, BACH ACCIDENT [ 4,000,000
OFFICERAEMBER EXCENDED? N jinta
(Mandatory in NH) E1. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE] § 1,000,000
L R O S oernions baiow EL DISEASE -POLICY LINIT | 5 1,000,000

y be atéazhed iFmore space is roquimed]

DESCRIPTION OF CPERATIONS § LOCATIONS Y VEHICLES {AGORD 161, Additiens) Remarks Sches
Cerificate holder is-included as an additional insured as respects genaral linh

ility and automobile Hability as required by written contract

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CARCELLATION

Departmont of the County Clork Jefferson County Missouri

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACGOROANGE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

723 Maple St. / PO Box 10
Hilisboro, MO 630510 . .
AUTHORIZED REFRESENTATIVE

o

EIE e
| e

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved,
ACORD 25 (2014i51} The ACORD name and logo are registered marks. of ACORD




COMMERCIAL LIABILITY EXTENSION ENDORSEMENT
8502010111

COMMERCIAL LIABILITY EXTENSION ENDORSEMENT

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY, PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE
PART

SECTION | - COVERAGES.

COVERAGE A. BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY
DAMAGE LIABILITY

2. Exclusions
fltem 2.0 2)is replaced with the following:
29 2) A watercraft you do not own that is:

a) less than 50 feet long; and
b} Not being used to cany persons or
property for a charge.

ftem 2.g. 8)is added:

6y An aircraft in which you have no
ownership interest and that you have
chartered with.crew.

The last paragraph of 2, Exclusions is replaced with
the following..

Exclusions ¢, through n. do nof apply fo damage by
fire, explosion, sprinkier leakage, or lightning to
premises while rented to you, temporarily octupied
by you with the permission of the owner. or
managed by you under a written agreement with the
owner. A separate limit of insurance applies to this
coverage as described in’ Section M - Limits of
insurance. '

SECTION I - COVERAGES
COVERAGE €. MEDICAL PAYMENTS

If Medical Payments Coverage is provided under this
policy, the following iz changed:

3. Limits

The medical expense limit provided by this policy
shall be the greater of:

-a..%310.,000; or
b, The amount shown in the declarations.

Coverage C. Medical Payments is primary and not
contributing with any other insurance, even if that
other insurance is also primary.

The following is-added:

COVERAGE D. PRODUCT RECALL NOTIFICATION
EXPENSES

Insuring Agresment

We will pay “product recall notification expenses”
incurred by you for the withdrawal of your products,
provided that:

a. Such wihdrawal is required because of a
determination by you duririg the policy period, that
the use or consumption of your producis could
result in "bodily injury” or "property damage”; and

b. The "product recall notification expenses” are
incurfed and reported to us during the policy period,

The miost we will pay for "product recall notification
gxpenses” duwing the policy period is $100,000.

SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS - COVERAGES A
ANDB

ltemn b, and d. are replaced with:

b. The cost of bail bonds required because of
accidents or {raffic law violations arising out of the
use of any vehicle to which the Bodily Injury Liability
Goverage applies. We do not have to furpish these
bonds.

d. All reascnable expenses incurred by the insured’
& our request o assist us in the investigation or
defense of the claim or "suit” including actual loss of
gamings up to $500 a day because of ime off from
work,

SECTION Il-WHO IS AN iINSURED

88020101 11 nciudes copyrighted maierial of insuranice Services Offices. Inc. with ifs. permission Page 1 0of 4




$30201 01 ™

‘COMMERCIAL LIABILITY EXTENSION ENDORSEMENT

ftem 4, is replaced with:

4. Any subsidiaries, comipanies, corporations, firms,
or organizations you acquire or form during the
policy period over which you maintain a controlling
interest of greater than 50% of the stock or assets,
will qualify as a Named Insured if;

a} you have the responsibility of placing insurance
for such entity; and

b} coverage for the entily is not otherwise more
specifically provided; and

c) the entity is incorporated or organized under
the laws of the United States of America;

However, coverage under this provision does not
apply to "bodily injury” or "property damage” that
occurred before you acquired or formed the entity,
or "personal injury” or “advertising injury” arising
out

of an offense committed before you acquired or
formed the entity.

Coverage under this provision is afforded only
until the end of the policy period, or the twelve
{12y month anniversary of the policy inception
date whichever is garlier,

SECTION il - LIMITS OF INSURANCE

Paragreph 2 is amended fo include:

The General Aggregate Limit of Instrance applies
separately to each “location™ owned by you, rented

$S 02 01 01 11

SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CONDITIONS
ftem 2. a.is reptaced with,

2. Duties Iih The Event of Occurrence, Offense,
Clainy or Suit

a. You must prompily notify us. Your duly to
promptly notify us is effective when any of your
executive officers, panners, members, or legal
representatives is aware of the "occurrence”,
offense, claim, or “"suit'. Knowledge of an
“ocoeurrence”, offense, claim or "suit” by other
employee(s) does not imply you also have such
knowledge. To the exient possible, notice to us
should include:

1} How, when and where the “ocourrence” or
offense tdok place;

2) The names and addresses of any injured
persons ard withesses; and

3) The nature and location of any injury or
damage arising out of the “occurrence”, offense,
claim or "suit”.

Iterr 4. h. 1} b}is replaced with.

b. Excess Insurance
1) b) That is Fire, Explosion or Sprinkler
Leakage insurance for premises while rented to
you, temporarly occupied by you with
permission of the owner, or managed by you
under & written agreement with the owner; or

to you, or pccupied by you with the permission of

the owner.
Paragraph 6. is replaced with the following:

6. Subject to' 5. above, the Fire Damage Limit is the
most we will pay under Coverage A for damages
betause of "property damage” to premiseés while
rented to you, temporarily occupied hy you with
permission of the owner, or managed by you-under
a.written agreement with tHe owner, arising out of
any one fire, explosion or sprinkler leakage incident.

The Fire Damage Limit provitded by this policy shafl
bethe greater of;

a. $500,000. or -

b. The amount shown in the Daclarations,

ftemm 8, s amended o include:
6. Representations

d. If you unintentionally faii to disciose any
hazards existing at the iinception date of your
policy, we will not dény coverage under this
Coverage Part because of such failure. However,
this provision does fiot affect our right to collect
-additional premium or exercise our right of
cancelfation or non-renewal,

item 8. is replaced with:

8. Transfer of Rights Of Recovery Against
Others To Us

a. If the insured has rights to recover all or part of

Includes copyrighted materal of Insurance Seérvices Offices, Ing. with its permission Page 2 of 4




any payment we have made under this Coverage
Part, those rights are transferred to us. The
insured must do nothing after fogs t& impair them.
At our request, the insured will bring suit or
transfer those rights to us and help us enforce
them. '

b. If required by a written “insured contract”, we
waive any right of recovery we may have against
any person or organization because of payments
we make for injury or damage arising out of your
ongoing operations or "your work" done under
that written “insured contract” for that person or
organization and included in the “products-
completed operations hazaid".

Hem 10. and ltem 11, are added:
10, Cancelation Condition

i we cancel this policy for any reason other than
nonpayment of premium we will mail or deliver
written notice of cancellation to the first Named
Insured at least 60 days prior to the effective date
of cancellation.

11. Likeralization

i we -adopt a change in our forms or rules which
would broaden your coverage: without an exirs
charge, the broader coverage will apply to this
policy. This extension iz effective upon the
approvat of such broader coverage in your state.

SECTION V- DEFINITIONS
The folfowing definitions are added or changed:
8. "Insured contract"
a. Is changed to:

&a. A contract for a lease of premises. However,
that portion of the contract for a lease of premises
that indemnifies any person or ofganization for
damage by fire, explosion or sprinkler leakage to
premises while rented to you, or temperarily
occupied by you with permission of the owner, or
managed by you under a written agreement with
the owner is not an “insured contract".

23 and 24 are added:

23. "Location" means. premises involving the same
or connecting lots, or premises whose connection is

COMMERCIAL LIABILITY EXTENSION ENDORSEMENT

$5020101 11

interrupted only by a street, roadway, waterway or
right-of-way of a railroad.

24 “"Product recall notification expenses” means the
reasohahlie additional expenses (including, but not
limited to, cost of correspondence, newspaper and
magazine advertising, radic or {elevision
announcements  and  transportation  cost),
necessarily incurred in arranging for the return of
products, but excluding costs of the replacement
products and the cash value of the damaged
products.

The following Provisions are also added to this
Coverage Part:

A, ADDITIONAL INSUREDS - BY CONTRACT,
AGREEMENT OR PERMIT

1. Paragraph 2. under SECTION Il - WHO IS AN
INSURED is amended fo include as an insured any
person or organization when you and such person
or grganization have agreed in writing in a contract,
agreement or permit that such person or
organization be added as an additional insured on
your policy to provide insurance such as s afforded
under -this Coverage Part. Such person or
organization is not entitled to any notices that we
are regulfed to send to the Named Insured and is
an additional insured only with respect to liability
arising out.of:

a. Your ongoing operations performed for that
parson or organization; or

b. Premises or facilities owned or used by you,

With respect to provision 1.a. above, 3 person’s
or organization’s status as an insured under this
endorsement ends when your operations for that
person or organization are completed.

With respect to provision 1.b. above, a person's
o organization's status as an insured under this
endorsement ends when their contract or
agreemerdt with you for such preémises or facilities
ends.

2. This endorsement provision A. does not apply:

a, Unless the written contract or agreement has
been executed, or permit has been issued, priar
to the “bodily injury”, “properly damage” or
‘personal and advertising injury”;

50201 01 11 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Séivices Offices, fric. willi #ls permission. Page 3 of 4




b. To ‘bodily injury” or “property damage”
oceurring after:

(1) All work, including materials, parts or
equipment furnished in connection with- such
work, in the project {othefr than sérvice,
maintenance or repairs) 1o be performed by or
on behalf of the additional instred(s) at the site
of the covered operations has been completad;
or

(2) That portion of * your work” out of which the
injury or damage arises has been put to its
intended use by any person or organization
‘other than another contractor or subcontractor
gngaged in performing -operations for a
principat as a part of the same project;

¢. To the rendering of or failure to render any
professional services inciuding, but not limited to,
any professional architectural, enginearing. or
surveying services such as:

{1} The preparing, approving, or failing to
prepare or approve, maps, shop drawings,
opinions, reports, surveys, field orders, change
orders or drawings and specifications; and

(2) Supervisory, inspection, architectural or
angineering activities;

d. To “bodily injury”, ;Jrcpetty damage” or
"personal and advemsmg injury” arising out of any
act, error or omission that results from the
addiional  insured’s sole negligence or
wrongdsing;

e. To any person or organization included as an
insured under provision B. of this endorsement;

1. To any person. or organization included as an
insured by a separale additional insured
endorsement issued by us and made & part of
this policy.

8. ADDITIONAL INSURED —~ VENDORS

Paragraph 2. under SECTION Ji - WHO IS AN
INSURED is amended to include as an insured any
person or orgamzahon (referred fo below as
“vendor") with ‘whom you agread in a written
contract or agresment 1o provide insurance such as
is afforded under this policy, but only with respect to
“hodily injury” or *property damage” arising out of
"your products” which are distributed orsold in the

$80201 0114

includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Offices, Inc. with iis permission

COMMERCIAL LIABILITY EXTENSION ENDORSEMENT

88020101 11

regular course of the vendor's business, subject to
the following additional exclusions:

1. The insurance afforded the vendor does not
appiy to;

a. "Bodily injury” or “property damage” for which
the vendor is obligated 1o pay damages by

reason of the assumption of liability in a contract
oragrasment. This exclusion does:.not apply

to fiability for damages fhat the vendor would
have in the absence of the contract or
agreement;

b. Any express warranty unauthorized by you;

¢. Any physical or chemical change in the product
made intentionaily by the vendor;

¢d. Repackaging, untess unpacked solely for the
purpose of inspection, demonstration, testing, or
substitution of paris under instructions from the
manufacturer, and then repackaged in the

ariginal container;

e. Any failure to make such inspections,
adiusiments, tests or servicing as the vendor has
agreed to make or normaily undertakes to make
in the-course of business, in connection with the
distribution or sale of the products;

. Demonstration, installation, servicing or repair

operations, except such operations performed

at the vendor's premises in connection with the
sale of the product;

g. Products which, after distribution or sale by vou,
have bean labeled or rélabeled or used as 3
container, part or ingredient of any other thing or
substance by or for the vendor; or

h. To *badily injury” or property damage” arising
out of any act, error or omission that results from
the additional insured's sole negligence or
wrongdoing.

2. This insurance does not apply 1o any insured
person of organization, from whom you have
acquired such products, or any ingredient, part or
container, entering into, accompanying or containing
such products,
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